Adani Power Ltd  Initiating Coverage 31 May 2010

21

Fig 37 - Addition of new capacity versus merchant capacity

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

FY11E FY12E FY13E FY14E FY15E
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

New capacity New merchant capacity (R)

(MW) (MW)

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 38 - Costs imported coal versus domestic coal

1500

1750

2000

2250

2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E
2000

2100

2200

2300

Domestic coal Average coal costs (R)

(Rs/te) (Rs/te)

Source: Religare estimates

Valuation

We have used FCFE as the primary tool for valuation of the company. However at
steady state, which is year 2014-15E, we estimate Adani’s EV/MW at US$1.3mn/MW,
which is at the higher end of its peer group justifiable given its higher returns.

Key risks

Besides the risks mentioned in the macro section, there are other company specific risks
to which stock is sensitive. The stock price is most sensitive to coal costs, merchant
tariffs and Mundra phase III capacity as merchant.

Coal costs – If we were to assume 10% increase (decrease) to fuel costs, the value
decreases (increases) from Rs150 to Rs118 (Rs173)

Merchant tariffs – If we assume merchant tariffs higher (lower) by 10%, the value
increases (decreases) by 17% (16%)

Mundra phase III as merchant capacity– We have assumed the 1,000MW capacity of
Mundra Phase-3 project as merchant power. If we assume this to be based on original
contract (PPA), the value falls from Rs150/sh to Rs133/sh

Fig 39 - Share price sensitivity to tariff and duty

 Duty present Duty absent

-20% 98 125

-10% 123 154

Tariff base case 150 184

10% 172 213

20% 196 242

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 40 - Share price sensitivity to tariff and fuel costs

 -20% -10% Fuel 10% 20%

-20% 145 123 98 70 37

-10% 170 148 123 94 60

Tariff 196 173 150 118 84

10% 221 198 172 141 107

20% 246 223 196 165 131

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 41 - Share price sensitivity to discount rate

Discount rate (%) 11% 13% 14% 15% 17%

Share price 196 169 150 130 116

Source: Religare estimates

Adani Power Ltd  Initiating Coverage 31 May 2010

22

Fig 42 - EPS FY11 price sensitivity to tariff and duty

 Duty present Duty absent

-20% 5.5 6.0

-10% 5.8 6.3

Tariff base case 6.1 6.7

10% 6.4 7.1

20% 6.7 7.4

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 43 - EPS FY11 price sensitivity to tariff and fuel costs

 -20% -10% Fuel 10% 20%

-20% 6.3 5.9 5.5 5.1 4.7

-10% 6.6 6.2 5.8 5.4 4.9

Tariff 7.0 6.5 6.1 5.7 5.2

10% 7.3 6.8 6.4 6.0 5.5

20% 7.6 7.2 6.7 6.3 5.8

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 44 - EPS FY12 price sensitivity to tariff and duty

 Duty present Duty absent

-20% 12.6 16.0

-10% 14.6 18.5

Tariff base case 16.6 20.9

10% 18.6 23.4

20% 20.6 25.8

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 45 - EPS FY12 price sensitivity to tariff and fuel costs

 -20% -10% Fuel 10% 20%

-20% 15.8 14.2 12.4 10.4 8.4

-10% 17.9 16.2 14.4 12.4 10.3

Tariff 20.0 18.2 16.3 14.3 12.2

10% 22.1 20.3 18.3 16.3 14.1

20% 24.2 22.3 20.3 18.2 16.0

Source: Religare estimates

Adani Power Ltd  Initiating Coverage 31 May 2010

23

Consolidated financials

Profit and Loss statement Balance sheet
Y/E March (Rs mn)  FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E

Revenues 4,349 24,452 74,743 130,028

Growth (%) n/a 462.3 205.7 74.0

EBITDA 2,446 15,225 49,946 87,409

Growth (%) n/a 522.5 228.1 75.0

Depreciation & amortisation 353 1,837 5,379 10,890

EBIT 2,412 16,596 47,112 77,896

Growth (%) (12,969.4) 588.2 183.9 65.3

Interest 377 2,645 9,782 15,986

Other income 319 3,209 2,545 1,377

EBT 2,035 13,951 37,331 61,910

Income taxes 327 642 1,030 2,680

Effective tax rate (%) 16.1 4.6 2.8 4.3

Extraordinary items - - - -

Min into / inc from associates - - 669 3,089

Reported net income 1,708 13,309 35,632 56,140

Adjustments - - - -

Adjusted net income 1,708 13,309 35,632 56,140

Growth (%) n/a 679 168 58

Shares outstanding (mn) 2,180.0 2,180.0 2,180.0 2,180.0

FDEPS (Rs) (adj) 0.8 6.1 16.3 25.8

Growth (%) n/a 679 168 58

DPS (Rs) - - 3.3 5.2

Y/E March (Rs mn)  FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E

Cash and cash eq 32,206 48,021 15,614 18,819

Accounts receivable 5,098 6,646 11,252 15,586

Inventories 533 1,519 4,572 7,934

Other current assets - - - -

Investments 10,886 21,772 23,949 26,344

Gross fixed assets 32,625 43,500 163,074 286,952

Net fixed assets 32,215 41,252 155,448 268,436

CWIP 63,874 83,793 96,585 132,092

Intangible assets - - - -

Deferred tax assets, net n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other assets n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total assets 144,811 203,003 307,420 469,210

Accounts payable 79 404 1,075 1,829

Other current liabilities 5,444 5,444 5,444 5,444

Provisions - - 520 2,404

Debt funds 80,709 125,266 200,030 312,303

Other liabilities - - 669 3,758

Equity capital 21,800 21,800 21,800 21,800

Reserves & surplus 36,779 50,089 77,882 121,671

Shareholder's funds 58,580 71,889 99,682 143,472

Total liabilities 144,811 203,003 307,420 469,210

BVPS (Rs) 26.9 33.0 45.7 65.8

Cash flow statement Financial ratios
Y/E March (Rs mn)  FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E

Net income + Depreciation 2,020 15,147 41,011 67,031

Non-cash adjustments (328) (3,209) (2,025) 507

Changes in working capital (810) (2,209) (6,989) (6,941)

Cash flow from operations 881 9,729 31,997 60,596

Capital expenditure (30,672) (30,794) (132,367) (159,385)

Change in investments (8,164) (10,886) (2,177) (2,395)

Other investing cash flow 319 3,209 2,545 1,377

Cash flow from investing (38,517) (38,471) (131,998) (160,402)

Issue of equity 33,935 - - -

Issue/repay debt 30,812 44,557 74,765 112,273

Dividends paid - - (7,839) (12,351)

Other financing cash flow 153 0 669 3,089

Change in cash & cash eq 27,264 15,815 (32,407) 3,205

Closing cash & cash eq  32,206 48,021 15,614 18,819

Economic Value Added (EVA) analysis
Y/E March  FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E

WACC (%) 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8

ROIC (%) 3 12 23 24

Invested capital (Rs mn) 87,411 128,108 216,950 362,740

EVA (Rs mn) (7,853) 131 24,384 44,670

EVA spread (%) (9.0) 0.1 11.2 12.3

Y/E March FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E

Profitability & Return ratios (%)

EBITDA margin  56 62 67 67

EBIT margin  55 68 63 60

Net profit margin  37 48 46 43

ROE  4 20 42 46

ROCE 2 9 18 19

Working Capital & Liquidity ratios

Receivables (days) - 17 21 24

Inventory (days) - 546 159 67

Payables (days) - 17 21 24

Current ratio (x) 6.0 8.8 3.8 3.9

Quick ratio (x) 3.9 7.5 6.3 4.0

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)

Gross asset turnover  0.2 0.6 0.7 0.6

Total asset turnover 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.3

Interest coverage ratio  - 6.3 4.8 4.9

Adjusted debt/equity 1.4 1.7 2.0 2.2

Valuation ratios (x)

EV/Sales  68.3 11.7 3.7 2.1

EV/EBITDA  121.4 19.8 6.0 3.5

P/E  151.8 18.5 7.2 4.6

P/BV  4.4 3.6 2.6 1.8

Adani Power Ltd  Initiating Coverage 31 May 2010

24

DuPont analysis

(%)  FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E

Tax burden (Net income/PBT)  83.9 95.4 95.5 90.7

Interest burden (PBT/EBIT)  84.4 84.1 79.2 79.5

EBIT margin (EBIT/Revenues)  55.5 67.9 63.0 59.9

Asset turnover (Revenues/Avg TA)  3.9 14.1 29.3 33.5

Leverage (Avg TA/Avg equtiy)  274.0 266.6 297.5 319.4

Return on equity   4.2 20.4 41.5 46.2

Company profile

Adani Power Ltd is a power project development company. The

Company develops, operates and maintains power projects in

India. The company is promoted by the Adani group which has

interests in ports (Mundra Ports), trading and coal mining (Adani

Enterprise)

 Shareholding pattern

(%) Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10

Promoters 73.5 73.5 73.50

FIIs 7.5 7.7 8.15

Banks & FIs 1.7 1.9 2.57

Public 17.3 16.9 15.78

Recommendation history

Date Event Reco price Tgt price Reco

31-May-10 Initiating Coverage 119  150 Buy

[…]

Net value of EPC  36,656 15 18.1%

Net value of Power, Infra and EPC division  193,774 80 95.5%

Real Estate Asset valuation using DCF 12,155

 Valuation after 25% discount to NAV 9,116 4 4.5%

No. of shares (mn)  2,408

Net Equity Value   202,890 84 100.0%

Source: Religare estimates

Lanco Infratech Ltd  Initiating Coverage 31 May 2010

28

Key risks

Besides the risks mentioned in the macro section, there are other company specific risks
to which stock is sensitive. Among these, the stock price is most sensitive to EPC
business, merchant tariffs, and discount rate.

EPC segment margins: If we assume EPC segment EBITDA margins to be higher (lower)
by 10%, the value of EPC business per share increases (decreases) 12%. Our current
estimate for the margin is of 15%.

Discounting rate: We have assumed a discounting rate of 14%. A 10% higher variation
(lower) than the assumed discount rate could decrease (increase) the share price by 4%
(5%)

Merchant tariffs: If we assume merchant tariffs higher (lower) by 10%, the value of the
power business per share increases (decreases) by 2%

Fig 56 - Share price sensitivity to tariff and fuel costs

 -20% -10% Discount rate 10% 20%

-20% 64.9 61.6 58.9 56.5 54.5

-10% 66.1 62.9 60.1 57.7 55.7

Tariff 67.4 64.1 61.4 59.0 56.9

10% 68.6 65.4 62.6 60.2 58.2

20% 69.8 66.6 63.8 61.5 59.4

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 57 - Sensitivity of E&C business value per share to EBITDA margins

EBITDA margin (%) 12 14 15 17 18

Share price 11.7 13.5 15.2 17.0 18.8

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 58 - FY11 EPS sensitivity to merchant tariff and discount rate

Merchant tariff (%) -20 -10 0 10 20

FY11 EPS  5.3 5.9 6.6 7.3 8.0

Source: Religare estimates

Fig 59 - FY11 sensitivity to EBITDA margins

EBITDA margin (%) 12 14 15 17 18

Share price 6.1 6.4 6.6 6.9 7.1

Source: Religare estimates

Lanco Infratech Ltd  Initiating Coverage 31 May 2010

29

Consolidated financials

Profit and Loss statement Balance sheet
Y/E March (Rs mn)  FY10E FY11E FY12E FY13E

Revenues 99,028 158,064 193,563 253,989

Growth (%) 63 60 22 31

EBITDA 15,599 41,875 49,079 77,336

Growth (%) 77 168 17 58

Depreciation & amortisation 2,933 6,652 7,910 12,529

EBIT 12,667 35,223 41,168 64,807

Growth (%) 64 178 17 57

Interest 3,321 10,887 13,150 18,292

Other income 871 817 654 3,502

EBT 10,217 25,152 28,673 50,018

Income taxes 2,727 3,795 5,717 8,345

Effective tax rate (%) 27 15 20 17

Extraordinary items - - - -

Min into / inc from associates (2,811) (5,403) (5,512) (5,935)

Reported net income 4,680 15,954 17,444 35,737

Adjustments - - - -

Adjusted net income 4,680 15,954 17,444 35,737

Growth (%) 46 241 8 105

Shares outstanding (mn) 2,407.8 2,407.8 2,407.8 2,407.8

FDEPS (Rs) (adj) 1.9 6.6 7.2 14.8

Growth (%) 46 241 8 105

DPS (Rs) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Y/E March (Rs mn)  FY10E FY11E FY12E FY13E

Cash and cash eq 11,877 8,543 7,817 79,732

Accounts receivable 16,279 21,653 23,864 31,314

Inventories 16,193 19,099 23,033 25,312

Other current assets 18,992 25,983 29,167 38,272

Investments 10,329 10,845 11,387 11,957

Gross fixed assets 88,567 154,139 191,379 253,173

Net fixed assets 78,019 136,938 166,267 215,533

CWIP 70,758 75,143 92,491 21,765

Intangible assets n/a n/a n/a n/a

Deferred tax assets, net n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other assets 4,409 6,150 7,705 9,471

Total assets 226,855 304,354 361,732 433,356

Accounts payable n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other current liabilities 44,086 61,500 77,048 94,708

Provisions - - - -

Debt funds 141,368 181,566 202,102 216,056

Other liabilities 8,471 12,405 16,255 20,526

Equity capital 2,383 2,383 2,383 2,383

Reserves & surplus 30,547 46,501 63,945 99,682

Shareholder's funds 32,929 48,883 66,327 102,065

Total liabilities 226,855 304,354 361,732 433,355

BVPS (Rs) 13.7 20.3 27.5 42.4

Cash flow statement Financial ratios
Y/E March (Rs mn)  FY10E FY11E FY12E FY13E

Net income + Depreciation 7,612 22,607 25,354 48,266

Non-cash adjustments (871) (817) (654) (3,502)

Changes in working capital 730 2,142 6,219 (1,174)

Cash flow from operations 7,471 23,932 30,919 43,590

Capital expenditure (100,305) (72,214) (56,685) 6,596

Change in investments - - - -

Other investing cash flow 871 817 654 3,502

Cash flow from investing (99,434) (71,397) (56,031) 10098

Issue of equity 184 - - -

Issue/repay debt 85,398 40,198 20,536 13,955

Dividends paid - - - -

Other financing cash flow 8,353 3,934 3,850 4,272

Change in cash & cash eq 1,972 (3,334) (726) 71,915

Closing cash & cash eq  11,877 8,543 7,817 79,732

Economic Value Added (EVA) analysis
Y/E March  FY10E FY11E FY12E FY13E

WACC (%) 11 11 11 12

ROIC (%) 8 16 13 21

Invested capital (Rs mn) 112,488 192,015 244,473 256,219

EVA (Rs mn) (3,269) 8,322 5,176 24,215

EVA spread (%) (3) 4 2 9

Y/E March FY10E FY11E FY12E FY13E

Profitability & Return ratios (%)

EBITDA margin  16 26 25 30

EBIT margin  13 22 21 26

Net profit margin  5 10 9 14

ROE  17 39 30 42

ROCE 4 11 10 16

Working Capital & Liquidity ratios

Receivables (days) 60 50 45 45

Inventory (days) 73 62 60 53

Payables (days) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Current ratio (x) 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.8

Quick ratio (x) 0.6 0.5 0.4 1.2

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)

Gross asset turnover  1.8 1.3 1.1 1.1

Total asset turnover 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6

Interest coverage ratio  3.8 3.2 3.1 3.5

Adjusted debt/equity 4.3 3.7 3.0 2.1

Valuation ratios (x)

EV/Sales  2.9 1.8 1.5 1.1

EV/EBITDA  18.2 6.8 5.8 3.7

P/E  31.5 9.2 8.4 4.1

P/BV  4.5 3.0 2.2 1.4

Lanco Infratech Ltd  Initiating Coverage 31 May 2010

30

DuPont analysis

(%)  FY10E FY11E FY12E FY13E

Tax burden (Net income/PBT)  46 63 61 71

Interest burden (PBT/EBIT)  81 71 70 77

EBIT margin (EBIT/Revenues)  13 22 21 26

Asset turnover (Revenues/Avg TA)  58 60 58 64

Leverage (Avg TA/Avg equtiy)  635 649 578 472

Return on equity   17 39 30 42

Company profile

Lanco Infratech Limited is an infrastructure development company

with interests in power, construction, and property development.

 Shareholding pattern

(%) Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10

Promoters 68.0 68.0 68.0

FIIs 18.4 19.3 19.1

Banks & FIs 4.6 4.1 4.2

Public 9.0 8.6 8.7

Recommendation history

Date Event Reco price Tgt price Reco

31-May-10 Initiating Coverage 61 85 Buy

 Stock performance

20

30

40

50

60

70

M
ay

-0
9

Ju
n-

09

Ju
l-

09

A
ug

-0
9

Se
p-

09

O
ct

-0
9

N
ov

-0
9

D
ec

-0
9

Ja
n-

10

Fe
b-

10

M
ar

-1
0

A
pr

-1
0

M
ay

-1
0

●  Buy

NTPC Ltd  Initiating Coverage 31 May 2010

31

Profitability and return ratios

(%) FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E

EBITDA margin 29 35 35 38

EBIT margin 23 28 28 30

Adj PAT margin 18 20 19 20

ROE 15 16 15 17